GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 1009 HOUSE BILL 1665

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE CITIES IN MECKLENBURG COUNTY TO LEVY A MOTOR VEHICLE TAX NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY DOLLARS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 20-97(a) is amended by deleting "not more than five dollars (\$5.00) per year", and substituting: "not more than twenty dollars (\$20.00) per year". Sec. 1.1. This act applies only to the City of Charlotte and the Towns of

Cornelius, Davidson, Huntersville, Matthews, Mint Hill, and Pineville.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 15th day of July, 1986.